MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities of similar socie- Chap. 393. ties in this state.

Said society is hereby established within the towns Location and which comprise the county of Knox, and may take and hold real capital. estate at a cost of five thousand dollars, (including grounds for ·fairs and race-course,) and personal property to the amount of five thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three of the persons named in the first section of this act, by giving such notice of the time, place and objects thereof, as they think proper; and at said meeting, the officers of said corporation may be chosen, and such other corporative business done as may be deemed proper.

SECT. 4. The treasurer of the Lincoln County Agricultural So- Fund of Lincoln ciety shall pay over to the treasurer of the Knox Agricultural and Horticultural Society, such portion of the fund of the Lincoln tioned and County Society, after all its present liabilities are paid, as shall be deemed equitable by a committee of three, to be appointed on the part of each society.

County Society, transferred.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 1, 1867.

Chapter 393.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and how provided also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

1,300	00	Appropries
1,500	00	tions.
85	00	
25	00	
90	00	
30	0:0	
34	00	
	1,500 85 25 90 30	1,300 00 1,500 00 85 00 25 00 90 00 30 00 34 00

990	THE PART OF THE OF THE PARTY.	**	
Снар. 393.	Restoring sea fish, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Penobscot Indians, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00
	Commissioners on industrial school for girls, one hun-		
	dred twenty-five dollars,	125	00
	Books ordered by senate and house of representatives,		
	fifty dollars,	50	۰، 00
	Interest on lands reserved for public uses, five hundred		
	dollars,	500	00
•	Library, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Public administrator, one hundred fifty-seven dollars		
	ninety-eight cents,	157	
	Binding and stitching, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	
	Salaries, three thousand dollars,	3,000	
	Committee on education, forty-eight dollars,	. 48	00
•	Committee on reform school, one hundred dollars,	100	
	Rocky Rips bridge, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Road from Brighton to Greenville, four thousand dol-		
	lars,	4,000	/00
	Roads and bridges in Aroostook county, five thousand		
	three hundred dollars,	5,300	
	Stationery, six thousand dollars,	6,000	
	Postage, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, five thousand	F 000	00
	dollars,	5,000	
	Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars,	5,000	
	Military pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
9	Military purposes, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
8	Contingent fund for treasurer, eight hundred dollars,	800	
	Normal school, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	
	State prisoners in county jails, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-five hundred dol-	0 500	00
	lars, Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars,	2,500 $1,200$	
*	Passamaquoddy Indians, two thousand six hundred fif-	1,200	00
	teen dollars,	2,615	00
	Penobscot Indians, seven thousand five hundred fifty-	2,010	00
	five dollars,	7,555	00
	Committee on state prison, one hundred twenty dollars,	120	
	Portrait of Abraham Lincoln, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Bank tax, number thirty-four, four thousand five hun-	1,000	
	dred seventy-five dollars,	4,575	00
•	Clerks in treasurer's office, thirty-two hundred dollars,	3,200	
	Clerks in secretary of state's office, thirty-five hundred	-,0	
	dollars,	3,500	00
	Olerks in adjutant general's office, four thousand dollars,		
		_,,,,	

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.			357
Interest on permanent school fund, thirteen thousand		. •	Снар. 393.
two hundred forty-four dollars fourteen cents,	13,244	14	
Inspectors of state prison, three hundred dollars,	300		
Bounties to volunteers, thirteen thousand dollars,	13,000		
Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100		
Forfeited lands, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Aid to families, eighteen hundred sixty-six, twenty	$= -\frac{1}{\epsilon} J$		
thousand dollars,	20,000	00	
Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-three hundred dol-	0.000		*
lars,	2,300		
Bounty on animals, ten hundred dollars,	1,000		
Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars,	500		
Night watch, eleven hundred fifty dollars,	1,150		
Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00	
Contingent fund of governor and council, seven thou-	F 000	^	A. A.
sand dollars,	7,000		
Advertising laws, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500		
Printing, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000		
Pay roll of senate, seven thousand four hundred dollars,	7,400	00	
Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-eight thou-	00 000	οÀ	
sand dollars,	28,000		
Committee on military affairs, three hundred dollars,	300		
Normal school, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	00	
Road from Patten to number six, range seven, three	200	00	
hundred dollars,	300	UU	
Road from letter E to Sandy river pond, Franklin	0.000	00	
county, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
Canada road, five hundred dollars,	500		
Houlton and Baring road, six hundred dollars,	600		
State library, five hundred dollars,	500		
Agricultural college, twenty thousand dollars, Reform school, three hundred three dollars fifteen cents,	20,000		
	3,000		
Insane hospital investigation, three thousand dollars, Agent to settle accounts against the United States,	5,000	UU	
twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00	
Secretary to the governor, one thousand dollars,	1,000		
Franklin M. Drew, two hundred fifty dollars,	250		
Thomas P. Cleaves, two hundred fifty dollars,	250		
Transportation of documents for members of the legis-	200	7	
lature, eighteen hundred dollars,	1,800	00	1.0
Henry Freethy, six hundred twenty-five dollars,	625		425
East Maine Conference Seminary, six hundred dollars,	600		
State prison, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000		*i «
Hydrographic survey of the state, thirty-three hundred	40,000	00	
dollars,	3,300	00	
·· - · -	~,~~	- 0	

34 00

Adam Richardson, thirty-four dollars,

Спар. 394.

Albert Cushman, seventy dollars, 70	00
Stevens and Sayward, seven hundred forty-two dollars, 742	00
Susan Reed, eighty-nine dollars sixty-two cents, 89	62
Soldiers' pensions, one hundred twenty thousand dol-	
lars, 120,000	00
Bates College, twenty-five hundred dollars, 2,500	00
Westbrook Seminary, four thousand dollars, 4,000	00
Compiling school laws, three hundred dollars, 300	00
Normal School at Farmington, forty-five hundred dol-	
lars, 4,500	00
Resolve for roads and bridges in this state, eighty-five	
hundred dollars, 8,500	00
East Normal School, thirty-two hundred dollars, 3,200	
Temporary clerks in the secretary's office, four hundred	
eighty-nine dollars, 489	00
State constabulary, twenty thousand dollars, 20,000	00
Aid to destitute orphans of soldiers and seamen, fifteen	
thousand dollars, 15,000	00
Commissioners on assumption of state debts, three	
thousand dollars, 3,000	00
Documentary history of Maine, two thousand dollars, 2,000	00
Completion of state map, five hundred dollars, 500	00
Insane hospital for laundry, four thousand dollars, 4,000	00
Amounting in the whole to four hundred sixty-five	
thousand one hundred forty-six dollars eighty-nine	
cents, 465,146	89
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the g	
ernor.	•

Approved March 1, 1867.

Chapter 394.

An act granting authority to Saint Stephens Parish in Portland to convey lands where their church formerly stood.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sale and conveyance to be made by wardens and vestry. The wardens and vestry of the parish of Saint Stephens, in the city of Portland, are hereby authorized and empowered to sell and make conveyance of so much of the lot of land in said Portland upon which Saint Stephens church formerly stood, as has not been taken for the use of streets by said city, accounting for the proceeds of said sale according to law.

Approved March 1, 1867.